WHEREAS, the North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality is allowed to use up to one and one-
half percent of the appropriated funds (1.5%, or $300,000) for administrative costs; and 

WHEREAS, Catawba County intends to utilize the remaining nineteen million seven hundred thousand 
dollars ($19,700,000) to fund the following water and wastewater projects:  

Brown Chapel and Mollys Backbone Wastewater Pump Station Upgrades, estimated to cost 
three million five hundred thousand dollars ($3,500,000); and 

New Village Center Wastewater Pump Station Construction and Sherrills Ford Wastewater 
Pump Station Upgrades, estimated to cost eight million dollars ($8,000,000); and 

Buffalo Shoals Road 16-inch Waterline Construction, estimated to cost eight million five 
hundred thousand dollars ($8,500,000).    

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Catawba County Board of Commissioners: 

1. The Catawba County Board of Commissioners does hereby approve the utilization of the 
appropriated funds for the following water and wastewater projects: 

Brown Chapel and Mollys Backbone Wastewater Pump Station Upgrades, estimated to cost 
three million five hundred thousand dollars ($3,500,000); and 

New Village Center Wastewater Pump Station Construction and Sherrills Ford Wastewater 
Pump Station Upgrades, estimated to cost eight million dollars ($8,000,000); and 

The Buffalo Shoals Road 16-inch Waterline Construction, estimated to cost eight million five 
hundred thousand dollars ($8,500,000). 

2. Catawba County reserves the right to move appropriated funds between the aforesaid projects as 
necessary. 

3. Mary Furtado, County Manager, her successors and designee, is hereby authorized and directed 
to submit Requests for Funding; furnish such information as the appropriate State agency may